

Nos. 06-84, 06-100

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES BURR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AJENE EDO,
Respondent.

On Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF
OREGON, ET AL. AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BARNES H. ELLIS
JAMES N. WESTWOOD
TIMOTHY W. SNIDER
STOEL RIVES LLP
900 SW Fifth Avenue
Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 224-3380

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
Counsel of Record
GAIL E. LEES
MARK A. PERRY
WILLIAM E. THOMSON
CHRISTOPHER CHORBA
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

QUESTION ADDRESSED BY AMICI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. An Insurer Cannot Willfully Violate The
 FCRA By Acting In Compliance With The
 Requirements Expressly Set Forth In The
 Statute And Formal FTC Guidance..... 4

 II. Good Faith Reliance On The Advice Of
 Counsel Is A Defense To A Charge Of
 Willfully Violating The FCRA..... 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.J. McNulty & Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 283 F.3d 328 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Am. Wrecking Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 351 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Ashby v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Or.</i> , No. 01-1446, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21060 (D. Or. Oct. 7, 2004)	1, 5, 6
<i>Ashby v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Or.</i> , No. CV-01-1446, slip op. (D. Or. Feb. 28, 2006)	16, 17
<i>Ashby v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Or.</i> , No. CV-01-1446, slip op. (D. Or. Jan. 17, 2006)	2
<i>Ashby v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Or.</i> , No. CV-01-1446, slip op. (D. Or. Oct. 30, 2006).....	16
<i>Ashby v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Or.</i> , No. CV-01-1446, slip op. (D. Or. Sept. 9, 2005)	2
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 855 F.2d 848 (Fed. Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	8
<i>Fitzgerald Publ’g Co. v. Baylor Publ’g Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 1110 (2d Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Flores v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> , 47 F.3d 1120 (11th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Giaccio v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966)	14
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	14

<i>Hearst Corp. v. Stark</i> , 639 F. Supp. 970 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	12
<i>In re Farmers Ins. Co. FCRA Litig.</i> , No. 03-158, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27290 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 13, 2006).....	1, 4
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	15
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	15
<i>Matthiesen v. Banc One Mortg. Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	18
<i>McLaughlin v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 869 F.2d 1039 (7th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Menton v. Experian Corp.</i> , No. 02-4687, 2003 WL 21692820 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2003).....	12
<i>Murray v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 788 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	12
<i>Reich v. Gateway Press, Inc.</i> , 13 F.3d 685 (3d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group</i> , 435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2006)	passim
<i>Richards v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1048 (11th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Satcher v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 52 F.3d 1311 (5th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Southwestern Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Danaher</i> , 238 U.S. 482 (1915)	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	13

<i>Stevenson v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993) ...	11, 12
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	6
<i>Whitfield v. City of Knoxville</i> , 756 F.2d 455 (6th Cir. 1985).....	12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1681	i, 1, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1681a	2, 4
15 U.S.C. § 1681e	5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 1681j	8
15 U.S.C. § 1681m	passim
15 U.S.C. § 1681n	3
15 U.S.C. § 1681o	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 C.F.R. § 202.9	9
15 C.F.R. pt. 601, App. C.....	6, 15
16 C.F.R. § 601.2	6
16 C.F.R. pt. 600 App.	9
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS</i> § 36 (5th ed. 1984)	11
